number of then-operating Bricks & Minifigs Businesses within the Development Area.

The ADA and the first Franchise Agreement are signed simultaneously, and you must pay the
Development Fee and the Franchise Fee for the first location at that time. We will apply  seven
thousand five  hundred dollars ($7,500) of the previously paid Development Fee under the ADA
against the Franchise Fee of $15,000 payable under each subsequent Franchise Agreement
entered into under the terms of the ADA. However, noNo portion of the Development Fee is
refundable under any circumstances.